quarter.  We continue to manage expense tightly.
 Average loans and acceptances including securitized loans
decreased $0.6 billion or 0.4% from the first quarter, personal
deposits increased $0.8 billion or 3.4% and commercial deposits
decreased $0.5 billion or 2.0%.

Q2 YTD 2009 vs Q2 YTD 2008

Net income increased $64 million or 10%.  Revenue increased
$177 million or 7.4% driven by volume growth across most
products, an improved net interest margin and higher cards and
Moneris revenue, partially offset by net investment securities
losses due to softer equity markets.  Margin increased 22 basis
points.  Slightly more than half of the increase was attributable to
having securitized mortgages.  The remainder was due to higher
volumes in more profitable products, favourable prime rates
relative to BA rates and actions to mitigate the impact of rising
long-term funding costs, partially offset by lower mortgage
refinancing fees.  Non-interest expense increased $71 million or
5.3% primarily due to increases in employee benefit costs, capital
taxes, premises and maintenance, higher Moneris costs and
initiatives spending.  We continue to manage expenses tightly.

BMO Financial Group Second Quarter Report 2009• 25

Personal and Commercial Banking U.S. (P&C U.S.)

(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q2-2009

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q2-2008

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q1-2009 YTD-2009

Increase (Decrease)

vs. YTD-2008

Net interest income (teb)  233 61 35% (7) (3%) 473 134 40%
Non-interest revenue 59 (26) (30%) - - 118   (15) (11%)

Total revenue (teb) 292 35 14% (7) (3%) 591 119 25%
Provision for credit losses 18 8 84% - - 36 17 92%
Non-interest expense 234 34 17% 3 2% 465 100 27%

Income before income taxes and non-controlling
 interest in subsidiaries 40 (7) (17%) (10)

(23%)

90 2 3%

Income taxes (teb)  15 (2) (20%) (1) (17%) 31 (1) (2%)
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries - - - - - - - -

Net income 25 (5) (15%) (9) (26%) 59 3 5%

Amortization of intangible assets (after tax) 8 4 27% 2 20% 14 3 18%

Cash net income 33 (1) (8%) (7) (18%) 73 6 7%

Operating leverage (3.7%) nm nm (2.0%) nm
Cash operating leverage (3.3%) nm nm (2.4%) nm
Productivity ratio (teb) 80.3% 2.6% 3.3% 78.6% 1.2%
Cash productivity ratio (teb) 76.9% 2.2% 2.6% 75.5% 1.4%
Net interest margin on earning assets (teb) 3.05% 0.12% - 3.05% 0.10%
Average earning assets 30,954 7,334 31% (313) (1%) 31,113 8,097 35%

U.S. Select Financial Data (US$ in millions)

Net interest income (teb) 187 16 10% (9) (4%) 383 45 13%
Non-interest revenue 48 (36) (43%) - - 96 (36) (27%)

Total revenue (teb) 235 (20) (8%) (9) (4%) 479 9 2%
Non-interest expense 189 (9) (5%) 1 - 377 13 4%
Net income 21 (9) (31%) (6) (26%) 48 (8) (15%)
Average earning assets 24,924 1,458 6% (557) (2%) 25,207 2,248 10%

nm – not meaningful

Q2 2009 vs Q2 2008

Net income decreased $5 million or 15% to $25 million.  On a U.S.
dollar basis, net income decreased $9 million or 31% to $21
million.
 The weak credit environment reduced net income in the
quarter by US$11 million as there are higher levels of non-
performing loans and the costs of managing this portfolio have
increased.
 Revenue decreased US$20 million or 7.8%.  Excluding the
impact of a US$38 million gain on the Visa Inc. IPO a year ago,
revenue increased US$18 million or 8.3%.  This increase was
largely driven by our Wisconsin acquisitions and deposit growth,
partially offset by the increased impact of weaker credit markets
of US$7 million. Excluding acquisitions, loans grew US$388
million or 1.9% and deposits grew US$1.7 billion or 9.4%.